TESTO ITC KORINNA 28mm Allargato
MONOBLOCK
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
SD18
2 DAT006E
Features
5th edition October 2001:
This edition supercedes all prior documents.

2. Inlet relief options page 10
1. Body kits *
Ordering codes
1.
Ex.: SD18/ 2 -- P (KG3 -- 120) / 1 8 L / 1C 8IM . P3(G3 -- 120) / AET -- PSA *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Without service port valves prearrangement
1--P 5KC1713000 1 section
2--P 5KC1723000 2 sections
3--P 5KC1743000 3 sections
4--P 5KC1763000 4 sections
5--P 5KC1783000 5 sections
6--P 5KC1803000 6 sections
TYPE CODE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 3CU1610130 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
closed in neutral position
2 3CU1625130 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B open
to tank in neutral position
3 3CU1631130 Single acting on A, 3 positions, B plugged
requires G3/4 plug (see part I)
4 3CU1635130 Single acting on B, 3 positions, A plugged
requires G3/4 plug (see part I)
Spools for 8IM hydraulic control
1C 3CU1610400 As type 1
2C 3CU1625400 As type 2
3C 3CU1631400 As type 3
Special spools: need special body kit
5 3CU1641130 Double acting, 4 positions, with A and B
to tank in 4th position (float); for type 13 spool
positioner
8F 3CU1661100 Double acting, 3 positions, with regenerative
in position 2
8IM
4.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8 5V08120000 With spring return in neutral position
9B 5V09120000 With detent in position 1 and spring return
neutral position
10B 5V09120000 With detent in position 2 and spring return
neutral position
11B 5V11220000 With detent in positions 1 and 2, spring return
neutral position
to be continued on next page. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PSA
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
I
Include body, seals, rings and load check valve.
9.
9.
1.
1st section following section
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VMD20/1 direct pressure relief valve type K (standard)
(KG2--80) 5KIT120112 Range 25 to 80 bar / 360 to 1150 psi
standard setting 80 bar / 1150 psi
(KG3--120) 5KIT120113 Range 63 to 200 bar / 900 to 2900 psi
standard setting 120 bar / 1750 psi
(KG4--220) 5KIT120114 Range 160 to 250 bar / 2300 to 3600 psi
standard setting 220 bar / 3200 psi
VMP20/1 pilot operated pressure relief valve type X
(XG--120) X007211120 Range 63 to 250 bar / 900 to 3600 psi
standard setting 120 bar / 1750 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min flow.
SV 3XTAP535410 Relief valve blanking plug
6.
PSL
8--11--15--
16--19--20
9B--10B--11B
13
8P
8EP3
8EI3
7.
P
8. 9.
Pressure relief valve setting in bar
Port relief valve setting in bar
J
F
J
F
SD18
9DAT006E
Ordering codes
II Optional handlever
I Ports plug *
9. Inlet and outlet selection * page 6
8. Outlet port conversion * page 28
7. Port relief options * page 26
6. Hydraulic spool control kit * page 24
5. “B” side spool control kits page 23
4. “A” side spool positioners page 16
9.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
L 5LEV120000 Standard lever
SLP 5COP120000 Without lever, with dust--proof plate
SLC 5COP220000 Without lever, with cap
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PSL 3XTAP732200 Nr.1 G3/4 plug for side inlet
3XTAP740210 Nr.1 G1 plug for side outlet
PSA 3XTAP732200 Nr.1 G3/4 plug for upper inlet
3XTAP740210 Nr.1 G1 plug for upper outlet
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Need special body kit
8IM 5IDR220000 Proportional hydraulic operated with spring
return in position 0, requires spools type C
8.
2.
6.
5.
3.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Kit with anti--shock: need special body kit
Range from 80 to 200 bar / 1150 to 2900 psi
P1(G3--100) 606001000 Mounted on port A
P2(G3--100) 606001000 Mounted on port B
P3(G3--100) 606001100 Mounted on ports A and B
Standard setting is 100 bar -- 1450 psi to 10 l/min flow.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M12x250 170013025 For L lever box L= 250 mm / 9.84 in
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
11 5V11120000 With detent in positions 1, 0 and 2
15 5V15120000 With detent in positions 1 and 0
16 5V16120000 With detent in positions 2 and 0
19 5V19120000 With spring return in position 0 from 1
20 5V19120000 With spring return in position 0 from 2
8P 5V08120701 ON/OFF pneumatic kit
8EP3 5V08120735 12 VDC ON/OFF electro--pneumatic kit
5V08120736 24 VDC ON/OFF electro--pneumatic kit
8EI3 5V08120350 12 VDC ON/OFF electro--hydraulic kit
5V08120351 24 VDC ON/OFF electro--hydraulic kit
Special positioner
13 5V13020000 With detent in position 3 and spring return
neutral position, for spool type 5
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AET 3XTAP640250 Open centre plug
AE 3XGIU541600 G3/4 carry--over sleeve
AEK 3XTAP540560 Closed centre plug
II
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
G3/4 3XTAP732200 For single acting (spools type 3 and 4)
L
SLP
SLC
K(G2--G3--G4) X(G3) SV
PSA AET
AE
AEK
8IM
8F
1C--2C--3C
1--2--3--4
5
NOTE J F -- Spools and positioners with the
same symbol must be assembled together.
J
F
J
F
J
Direct pressure relief valve
Inlet relief options
Spring nr. 4 (red band)Spring nr. 3 (blue band)Spring nr. 2 (green band)
VMD20 ( K G 3 -- 120 )
Pressure setting in bar (standard 120 / 1750 psi)
Performance data
Adjustment type
0
100
200
300
400
0 50 100 150 200
0
100
200
300
400
0 50 100 150 200
Flow
P
re
s
s
u
re
(l/min)
(psi)(bar)
0
100
200
300
400
0 50 100 150 200
Flow
P

Collector kit for external pilot and drain
Ordering codes (BSP thread)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
KE1S0 5KE1S00030 kit for 1 section
KE2S0 5KE2S00630 kit for 2 sections
KE3S0 5KE3S00630 kit for 3 sections
KE4S0 5KE4S00630 kit for 4 sections
KE5S0 5KE5S00630 kit for 5 sections
KE6S0 5KE6S00630 kit for 6 sections
Scheme ISO 1219
Scheme
Valve and solenoids ordering codes
CODE DESCRIPTION
2S0EJ08002013 3 ways solenoid valve
2X4350012 12VDC coil
2X4350024 24VDC coil
Ex: SD18/2--P(KG3--120)/18EI3L/18EI3L/KE2S0--24VDC
201
201
V L
L
V
1
Solenoid operating features
Nominal voltage : 12 VDC / 24 VDC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Power required : 21 W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Duty cycle : 100%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
136
5.35
159
6.26
1
7
8
7
.0
1
79
3.11
42
1.65
L
V
Connection ISO4400
(for connector see
page 22)
Solenoid valve
Wrench 24 -- 9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Allen wrench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Wrench 13
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Wrench 9
Wrench 17
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
T
P
Collector
Allen wrench 6
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
T
P
LV
20 bar
290 psi
P
A1 B1 A2 B2
T
120

Collector kit with pilot and drain lines
Ordering codes (BSP thread)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
KE1R3 5KE1R30630 kit for 1 section
KE2R3 5KE2R30630 kit for 2 sections
KE3R3 5KE3R30630 kit for 3 sections
KE4R3 5KE4R30630 kit for 4 sections
KE5R3 5KE5R30630 kit for 5 sections
KE6R3 5KE6R30630 kit for 6 sections
Pressure drop P→T
0
20
40
60
0 50 100 150 200
The kit consists of a collector with VRP pressure reducing valve and relative pipes.
VRP valve operating features
Outlet pressure : 20 bar / 290 psi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Max.flow : 8 l/min / 2.11 US gpm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Filtering : 80 µ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
VRC valve : code XGIU541602
Valve assembled on flow through passage provides pilot
pressure to the actuator.
Ex: SD18/2--P(KG3--125)/18EI3L/18EI3L/VRC
--KE2R3--24VDC
Flow
P
re
s
s
u
re
d
ro
p 600
400
200
800
(l/min)
(psi)
(bar)
5
0
33
1
3
.5
12
PG09
1.3 0
.5
3
1
.9
7
C02 connector code: 2X1001010
Operating features
Nominal voltage : 250 VAC / 300 VDC. . . . . . . . . . .
Weather protection :IP65. . . . . . . . .
Connector according to ISO4400
T
1
7
4
6
.8
5
Collector
Wrench 20
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 6
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
VRC back pressure valve